Random Notes #71 - Page 1
The Arabian Philatelic Association International 2
Random Notes #70 3
"Toned Paper" Forgeries of the 1949 Airmail Stamps - Burl C. Henry 13
The 'Tourist' Frames - A Beginner's Guide - Martin Lovegrove 17
The Forgeries Manual - A Way Ahead? - Martin Lovegrove 20
From the Auctions - Martin Lovegrove 24
OCTOBER 2006 NUMBER 71

and OFX-10 in black.
September 2006 Forgeries Manual Page 2
Forgery Type Codes
Hejaz
Overprints
Code Description
OFB Unframed Hashemite
OCA-01 ‘Cairo’ Unframed Hashemite
OFC Framed Hashemite
OCA-04-01 ‘Cairo’ Framed Hashemite (Straight lines)
OCA-04-02 ‘Cairo’ Framed Hashemite (Uneven lines)
OFD ½ qirsh surcharge for unframed/framed Hashemite
OCA-02 ‘Cairo’ 1/2 qirsh surcharge
OFE 1 qirsh surcharge for unframed/framed Hashemite
OCA-03 ‘Cairo’ 1 qirsh surcharge
OFF Hejaz framed Mustahiq 23mm x 11mm
OTA-05 ‘Tel Aviv’ Hejaz framed Mustahiq 23mm x 11mm
OFG Hejaz 1923 ¼ qirsh surcharge
OFH Hejaz 1923 10 qirsh surcharge
OFI Hejaz Caliphate
OFJ Jeddah 2-line
OCA-09 ‘Cairo’ 2-line Jeddah
OFK Jeddah small 3-line (14mm)
OFL Jeddah large 3-line (16mm)
OTA-11 ‘Tel Aviv’ Hejaz large 3-line (16mm)
OFQ Hejaz Illegible ¼ qirsh
OFR Hejaz Illegible 1 qirsh
OFS Hejaz Illegible 10 qirsh
OFT Hejaz Illegible ¼ qirsh surcharge handstamp
OFU Hejaz Illegible 1 qirsh surcharge handstamp
OFV Hejaz Illegible 10 qirsh surcharge handstamp
OFW Hejaz Illegible postage due
OFX Hejaz Illegible postage due handstamp 17.5mm x 7mm
OFM Jeddah 4-line 1/8 qirsh
OFN Jeddah 4-line ¼ qirsh
OFO Jeddah 4-line 1 qirsh
OFP Jeddah 4-line 10 qirsh
OFY Hejaz King Ali
September 2006 Forgeries Manual Page 3
Hejaz
Stamps (Postage)
Code Description
SCA-01 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 1 para
SCA-02 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 1/8 qirsh
SCA-03 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 1/4 qirsh
SCA-04 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 1/2 qirsh
SHA-04 ‘Hialeah’ Survey of Egypt 1/2 qirsh
SCA-05 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 1 qirsh
SCA-06 ‘Cairo’ Survey of Egypt 2 qirsh
SCB-01 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 1/8 qirsh
SHB-01 ‘Hialeah’ Makkah Arms 1/8 qirsh
SRA-01 ‘Reprint’ Makkah Arms 1/8 qirsh
STB-01 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 1/8 qirsh
SCB-02 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 1/4 qirsh
SRA-02 ‘Reprint’ Makkah Arms 1/4 qirsh
STB-02 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 1/4 qirsh
SCB-03 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 1/2 qirsh
STB-03 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 1/2 qirsh
SCB-04 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 1 qirsh
SRA-04 ‘Reprint’ Makkah Arms 1 qirsh
STB-04 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 1 qirsh
SCB-05 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 1-1/2 qirsh
STB-05 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 1 1/2 qirsh
SCB-06 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 2 qirsh
STB-06 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 2 qirsh
SCB-07 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 3 qirsh
SRA-07 ‘Reprint’ Makkah Arms 3 qirsh
STB-07 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 3 qirsh
SCB-08 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 5 qirsh
STB-08 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 5 qirsh
SCB-09 ‘Cairo’ Makkah Arms 10 qirsh
SRA-09 ‘Reprint’ Makkah Arms 10 qirsh
STB-09 ‘Tel Aviv’ Makkah Arms 10 qirsh